The segment Exploration & Production (former Upstream) engages in the businesses of oil and gas exploration, development, and

production. The produced oil and gas are primarily sold within the OMV Group.

Refining & Marketing (formerly the fuels part of the Downstream Oil and Downstream Gas business) combines the Refining division

and the Marketing & Trading division. The Refining division is accountable for all activities in refining operations, supply of products,

bio and intermediate feedstock, as well as gas logistics of the OMV Group. The Marketing division consists of natural gas supply &

marketing, retail mobility & convenience, fuel sales and marketing, as well as crude supply & trading, and commercial excellence.

The segment Chemicals & Materials (former petrochemicals part of the Downstream segment including Borealis) combines all

existing chemicals and circular economy activities in the OMV Group.

Segment reporting information of earlier periods has been adjusted accordingly to comply with IFRS 8.29. The tables below depict

the segment reporting information as reported in 2020 and restated after the reorganization:

Intersegmental sales

In EUR mn

  Q1/20  Q2/20  Q3/20  Q4/20  2020

Reported

Upstream  673  413  460  632  2,178

Downstream  23  15  15  9  63

Corporate and Other  88  88  89  82  348

Total  784  516  565  724  2,589

Restated

Exploration & Production  673  413  460  632  2,178

Refining & Marketing  401  241  338  365  1,345

Chemicals & Materials  155  88  143  129  515

Corporate & Other  88  88  89  82  348

Total  1,317  831  1,030  1,209  4,387

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2021

July 28, 2021

Page 21/30

Sales to third parties

In EUR mn

  Q1/20  Q2/20  Q3/20  Q4/20  2020

Reported

Upstream  499  286  372  370  1,527

Downstream  4,260  2,850  3,322  4,586  15,019

Corporate and Other  1  1  1  1  4

Total  4,760  3,138  3,696  4,956  16,550

Restated

Exploration & Production  499  286  372  370  1,527

Refining & Marketing  3,827  2,563  2,974  3,287  12,651

Chemicals & Materials  433  288  348  1,299  2,368

Corporate & Other  1  1  1  1  4

Total  4,760  3,138  3,696  4,956  16,550

Total sales (not consolidated)

In EUR mn

  Q1/20  Q2/20  Q3/20  Q4/20  2020

Reported

Upstream  1,171  700  832  1,002  3,705

Downstream  4,284  2,865  3,338  4,595  15,082

Corporate and Other  89  89  91  83  352

Total  5,545  3,654  4,260  5,680  19,139

Restated

Exploration & Production  1,171  700  832  1,002  3,705

Refining & Marketing  4,228  2,804  3,312  3,652  13,996

Chemicals & Materials  589  376  491  1,428  2,884

Corporate & Other  89  89  91  83  352

Total  6,077  3,968  4,726  6,165  20,937

Operating Result

In EUR mn

  Q1/20  Q2/20  Q3/20  Q4/20  2020

Reported

Upstream  (9)  (237)  (1,044)  153  (1,137)

Downstream  (18)  342  444  1,392  2,160

Corporate and Other  (20)  (5)  (12)  (19)  (56)

Segment total  (47)  100  (612)  1,526  967

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  128  (38)  5  (12)  83

OMV Group Operating Result  81  63  (607)  1,513  1,050

Restated

Exploration & Production  (9)  (237)  (1,044)  153  (1,137)

Refining & Marketing  (151)  246  353  144  592

Chemicals & Materials  133  96  91  1,247  1,568

Corporate & Other  (20)  (5)  (12)  (19)  (56)

Segment total  (47)  100  (612)  1,526  967

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  128  (38)  5  (12)  83

OMV Group Operating Result  81  63  (607)  1,513  1,050

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2021

July 28, 2021

Page 22/30

Assets

In EUR mn

  Mar. 31, 2020  June 30, 2020  Sep. 30, 2020  Dec. 31, 2020

Reported

Upstream  14,302  14,308  12,700  12,662

Downstream  4,623  4,376  4,488  9,721

Corporate and Other  272  269  262  262

Total  19,198  18,953  17,450  22,646

Restated

Exploration & Production  14,302  14,308  12,700  12,662

Refining & Marketing  4,014  3,767  3,873  3,955

Chemicals & Materials  609  609  614  5,767

Corporate & Other  272  269  262  262

Total  19,198  18,953  17,450  22,646

Clean CCS Operating Result

In EUR mn

  Q1/20  Q2/20  Q3/20  Q4/20  2020

Reported

Upstream  137  (152)  (24)  184  145

Downstream  501  309  335  369  1,514

Corporate and Other  (15)  (3)  (12)  (17)  (47)

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  77  (9)  18  (12)  74

Total  699  145  317  524  1,686

Restated

Exploration & Production  137  (152)  (24)  184  145

Refining & Marketing  367  231  236  161  996

Chemicals & Materials  133  78  99  208  519

Corporate & Other  (15)  (3)  (12)  (17)  (47)

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  77  (9)  18  (12)  74

Total  699  145  317  524  1,686

Changes in the consolidated Group

Compared with the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2020, the consolidated Group changed as follows:

Changes in the consolidated Group

Name of company Registered office Type of change 1  Effective date

Exploration & Production

Energy Petroleum Taranaki Limited  Wellington  Deconsolidation (M)  January 1, 2021

OMV GSB LIMITED  Wellington  Deconsolidation (M)  January 1, 2021

OMV NZ Services Limited  Wellington  Deconsolidation (M)  January 1, 2021

OMV Taranaki Limited  Wellington  Deconsolidation (M)  January 1, 2021